DSHJ/28/2021-Clerical Hall-O/O DIRECTOR SHEEP HUSBANDRY, JAMMU (OUTSIDE SECTT)

1/295927/2023



Government of Jammu and Kashmir Directorate of Sheep Husbandry Jammu Rail Head Complex, Jammu-180004



Phone: 0191-2470075 Fax: 0191-2470754 Email ID: directorshdjammu@gmail.com

Acceptance of Resignation of Mr. Anil Kundal (MTS) S/o Subject: Subash Chander R/o 2 Moutlian Kalan Tehsil & District Samba from Jammu & Kashmir Sheep Husbandry (Subordinate) Service - Termination of Probation thereof.

506 -SHDJ of 2023 ORDER NO. 3 -10-2023 DATED

Whereas, pursuant to the selection made by Jammu & Kashmir Services Selection Board and recommendations made vide No. SSB/Secy/Sel/Class-IV/2021/7103-11 dated 18.10.2021, Mr. Anil Kundal S/o Subash Chander R/o 2 Moutlian Kalan Tehsil & District Samba was appointed to Jammu & Kashmir Sheep Husbandry (Subordinate) Service by Animal/Sheep Husbandry Department vide Govt. Order No. 152-JK (ASH) of 2021 dated 22.10.2021 as Class-IV in District Cadre Samba under OM category and joined in this Directorate on 10.11.2021; and

Whereas, this Directorate vide Order No. 198-SHDJ of 2021 dated 30.11.2021 issued under endorsement No. DSHJ/Esstt-NG/F-121/2021-22/15587-91 dated 30.11.2021 posted/adjusted the official as Orderly-cum-Chowkidar in the O/o District Sheep Husbandry Officer Samba: and

Whereas, District Sheep Husbandry Officer, Samba vide communication No. DSHOS/Esstt/2023-24/1745-47 dated 09.09.2023 intimated that Mr. Anil Kundal has tendered his resignation w.e.f 16.05.2023 in view of his selection as Junior Assistant and accordingly requested for acceptance of the same; and

Whereas, the matter has been considered with reference to the rules governing the subject and it has been found that the above mentioned official is still on probation and is liable to be discharged from the service by terminating his probation in terms of Rule 21(1)(b) of Jammu and Kashmir Civil Services (Classification, Control and Appeal) Rules, 1956, on his own request.

Now, therefore, in exercise of the powers conferred under Rule 21(1)(b) of Jammu & Kashmir Civil Services (Classification, Control

DSHJ/28/2021-Clerical Hall-O/O DIRECTOR SHEEP HUSBANDRY, JAMMU (OUTSIDE SECTT)

1/295927/2023

and Appeal) Rules, 1956, the probation of Mr. Anil Kundal (MTS) S/o Subash Chander R/o 2 Moutlian Kalan Tehsil & District Samba is hereby terminated on his own request and he is discharged from the Jammu & Kashmir Sheep Husbandry (Subordinate) Service with effect from 16.05.2023.

> Sd/-(Dr. Naseem Javaid Chowdhary) JKAS, Director.

No. DSHJ/28/2021/ ||522-27 Copy to the: -

Dated: 3/ .10.2023

- 1. Principal Secretary to Government, Agriculture Production Department, J&K for kind information.
- Joint Director, Department of Information & Public Relations, Jammu for information and with the request to publish the order in two leading Newspapers of Jammu Division for information of the concerned.
- 3. Joint Director (Extension), Sheep Husbandry Department, Jammu for information.
- 4. District Sheep Husbandry Officer, Samba for information and necessary action.
- Incharge Website, Directorate of Sheep Husbandry Jammu for necessary action.
- 6. Mr. Anil Kundal (MTS) S/o Subash Chander R/o 2 Moutlian Kalan Tehsil & District Samba for information.

(Dr. Suringer Gupta), Deputy Director (Central).